
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
DATE: FEBRUARY 7, 2022 NEW BUSINESS  
 
SUBJECT: JACK RIVERS OF CANYON PRINT & SIGNS, ON BEHALF OF 

HIGHTEND, AN EXISTING CANNABIS DISPENSARY, FOR THE 
APPROVAL OF A SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION TO INSTALL A 22.3-
SQUARE-FOOT PERMANENT WALL SIGN AT 3395 NORTH INDIAN 
CANYON DRIVE, ZONE C-M, SECTION 34 (CASE 21-074 SI). (NK)  

 
FROM: Development Services Department – Planning Division 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

 
This is a request for approval of a Sign Permit application for Hightend, an existing 
cannabis dispensary, to install a 22.3-square-foot permanent wall sign.  Pursuant to Palm 
Springs Zoning Code Section 93.23.15(F)(3)(a), all signage proposed for a cannabis 
facility requires review and approval by the Architectural Review Committee (ARC).   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Architectural Review Committee approve the application, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) Sign installation shall be contingent upon the installation of additional landscaping 
materials along the southern border of the parking lot and the removal of the 
unpermitted light fixtures as required by City Council Resolution No. 24894 
(conditions PLN 3 and PLN 4). 

2) Business owner shall obtain a building permit prior to the installation of the wall 
sign.  

 
BUSINESS PRINCIPAL DISCLOSURE:   
 
The legal name of the business is OC Coast, Inc.  An individual named Sam L. Charry is 
the president, CFO, and sole owner of the entity.  Public Integrity Disclosure Form is 
attached to this report (Attachment #3).  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Related Relevant City Actions 

10/19/2020 

Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed Case 3.1292 MAA 
for the approval of the after-the-fact exterior alterations for an existing 
cannabis dispensary, Hightend, and voted unanimously for the project 
to the continued for further study.  

04/19/2021 AAC reviewed and recommended approval of Case 3.1292 MAA to the 
City Council subject to conditions of approval.  

05/27/2021 City Council approved Case 3.1292 MAA subject to conditions of 
approval (Resolution No. 24894).  

 
In 2020, the business submitted a Minor Architectural Review (MAA) application (Case 
3.1292 MAA) for unpermitted painting of the exterior building walls.  In 2021, the 
application was approved by the City Council subject to conditions of approval.  The 
conditions imposed by the City Council required the business to remove unpermitted wall 
light fixtures within 14 days of the City Council approval and the installation of landscaping 
materials along the southern border of the parking lot.  Based on the visual inspection of 
the property conducted by staff on February 1, 2022, all conditions have been met except 
for the light fixture removal and landscape installation requirements.  City Council 
Resolution No. 24894 is attached to this report (Attachment #4).  
 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
Site Area 
Net Acres 0.48 Acre 

 
Development Standards: 
 
The proposed project is subject to the Sign Ordinance regulations stipulated in Palm 
Springs Zoning Code Section 93.20.05(A) and Palm Springs Municipal Code Section 
5.55.200(A)(11) (Adult-Use Cannabis Operating Requirements) as analyzed below: 
 
Palm Springs Zoning Code Section 93.20.05(A): 
  Required  Proposed  Compliance 
1. Max. 

Quantity  
1 Main Sign 1 Main Sign Y 

2.  Permitted 
Sign Type  

Wall, 
Monument/Freestanding 

Wall Sign Y 

3.  Max. Sign 
Area 

1 SQ. FT./1 lineal foot of 
store frontage; Max. 50 
SQ. FT. 

22.3 SQ. FT. (Lineal 
storefront footage: 125 
Feet) 

Y 

4.  Sign 
Separation 

Min. 10 feet from other 
existing signs 

No other signage 
within 10 feet  

Y 

5.  Max. Height  Cannot exceed 28 feet Below the cornice of Y 
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above the ground or the 
top of the building 

the single-story 
building 

6.  Installation 
Location 

Adjacent to or on the 
building facing the 
frontage line 

Parking lot/W. San 
Rafael Drive-facing 
building elevation 
(multiple frontage 
parcel) 

Y 

7.  Illumination  Illuminated or Non-
Illuminated 

Illuminated  Y 

 
Palm Springs Municipal Code Section 5.55.200(A)(11) (Adult-Use Cannabis Operating 
Requirements): 
 Required  Proposed  Compliance 
1. Signage for any Adult-Use Cannabis 

Business facility and/or location shall 
include the name of the business and 
shall be in compliance with the City’s 
sign ordinance and any applicable City 
design standards. 

Signage includes the 
business name and 
meets the Sign 
Ordinance and design 
standards 

Y 

 
Architectural Review Criteria and Findings: 
PSZC Section 94.04.00(E) requires the approval authority to evaluate the application and 
make findings for conformance to the following criteria: 
 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
1. The architectural treatment is consistent on all four sides of the 

proposed building(s), unless otherwise approved by the ARC; N/A 

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no physical change 
to the exterior of the building is proposed.   

2. The design of accessory structures, such as carports, cabanas, 
and similar accessory structures, shall be consistent with the form, 
materials and colors of the principal building(s), unless otherwise 
approved by the ARC; 

N/A  

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no physical change 
to the exterior of the building or any addition is proposed.   

3. The façade elements and fenestration are composed in a 
harmonious manner; Y 

 The project proposes the installation of a wall sign at the upper 
building corner on the building’s primary elevation.  The location, 
design, and dimensions of the proposed signage complement the 
building façade design.  

 

4. The proposed materials are consistent with the context of the site, 
adjacent buildings, and the desert environment; Y 
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 The construction of the proposed internally illuminated channel 

letter wall sign consists of aluminum returns, Plex sign faces with 
applied vinyl overlay, and Jewelite trim caps.  These are common 
construction materials for signs and are contextually appropriate.  

 

5. The proposed color scheme is appropriate to the desert 
environment and consistent with the site context; Y 

 The proposed sign color palette consisting of green and white is 
complementary to the exterior colors of the building, which include 
dark green and gray.  

 

6. Shading devices and sun control elements, excluding landscape 
materials, are provided to address environmental conditions and 
solar orientation; 

N/A 

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no physical changes 
to the exterior of the building is proposed.   

7. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with the requirements 
of PSMC Chapter 8.60; N/A 

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no changes to the 
existing landscape is proposed.    

8. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with all applicable 
zoning requirements, including any streetscape requirements, 
landscape buffer requirements, and screening requirements; 

Yes, subject 
to condition 

 The installation of additional landscaping materials along the 
southern border of the parking has not been completed as of 
February 1, 2022.  To address this nonconformance issue, staff is 
recommending a condition of approval which requires sign 
installation to be contingent upon the installation of landscaping 
materials along the southern border of the parking lot.  With this 
condition, the project meets this finding. 

 

9. The shading for pedestrian facilities on the subject site or abutting 
public right(s)-of-way is adequate; N/A 

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no physical changes 
to the exterior of the building is proposed.   

10. The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of 
PSZC Section 93.21.00, and the proposed lighting will not 
materially impact adjacent properties; 

Yes, subject 
to condition 

 The unpermitted lighting fixtures have not been removed as of 
February 1, 2022.  To address this nonconformance issue, staff is 
recommending a condition of approval which requires sign 
installation to be contingent upon the removal of the unpermitted 
lighting fixtures.  With this condition, the project meets this finding.  

 

11. Appropriateness of signage locations and dimensions relative to 
the building façade(s), or appropriateness of the site location for 
any freestanding signage, as may be warranted for the 
development type; 

Y 
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 The application proposes the installation of a 22.3-square-foot 

permanent wall sign on the primary building elevation.  The total 
sign height is 2.5 feet.  The proposed sign width is 8.91 feet, which 
is approximately 7% of the 125-foot lineal frontage of the building.  
The proposed sign, which is an internally illuminated channel letter 
wall sign, will be installed at the upper corner on the building’s 
primary elevation.  The location of the sign and dimensions are 
appropriate for the building and compatible with the design of the 
building and its façade.  

 

12. Screening is provided for mechanical equipment and service 
yards, so as to screen such facilities from view from public rights-
of-way and abutting properties; 

N/A 

 Scope of work is limited to signage only, and no physical changes 
to the exterior of the building is proposed.   

13. The proposed application is consistent with any adopted design 
standards of an applicable specific plan, planned development 
district, or other applicable adopted design standards and 
regulations. 

N/A 

 The project site is located neither within a Specific Plan Area nor a 
Planned Development District.     

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
The proposed development is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and has been determined to be 
categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301(a) of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 1, 
Existing Facilities). 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The proposed sign meets the Sign Ordinance regulations and architectural review criteria.  
However, the business has not addressed all of the conditions of approval which were 
imposed by the City Council when Case 3.1292 MAA was approved.  Therefore, staff is 
recommending approval of the project to the ARC with conditions of approval as 
mentioned earlier in this report. 
 
PREPARED BY: Noriko Kikuchi, AICP, Associate Planner  
REVIEWED BY: David Newell, AICP, Assistant Director of Planning  
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ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Aerial View  
3. Public Integrity Disclosure Form 
4. City Council Resolution No. 24894 
5. Sign Plans  



 

 

Department of Planning Services  
Vicinity Map 

 

 
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 

 
 

Case 21-074 SI 
3395 North Indian Canyon Drive 

(APN: 669-452-070) 
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Date: 7-21-2021

Client Approval
Print & Signs

A1

signs specs
Internally Illuminated
Lexan thickness: 1/8” acrylic
Aluminum Thickness: .040
Face Color: Green/White
Return Color: Black
Mounting: Back
Standoff: Flush
LED Color: White
w/ Photocell

Business Address: Fax:

Designer:

Business Name:

3395 N. Indian Canyo Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262

Hightend Dispensary + Lounge 619-887-0024

xxx-xxx-xxxx

San Rafeal
125 Ft
Indian Cyn
40ft

22.29 SqFt

Phone :
Building Linear Footage

Sign SQFT

40 Sqft

22.29Sqft

22.29Sqft

Building Linear Footage

Sign SqFt

7 Sqft

Sign2(cross)SqFt

GA Landlord  Approval

Max 20pcs

Max 20pcs

Max 20pcs

LED Illuminated Diagram
Method A:
1. Only Connects the First LED module in
the main power Max number is 20pcs
2. Isolate the wire ends to prevent short circuit

Method B
1. Connect the module string for both ends,
max number is 25pcs
2. Isolate the wire ends to prevent short circuit

Unauthorized reproduction in whole or part is strictly prohibited unless there is exclusive permission by authorized agents
from Canyon Print and Signs. Copyrighted, trademarked, registered material are the responsibility of purchasing agent,
Canyon Print and Signs cannot be held liable for use of said logos or content. Client agrees that colors are approximate.
Not all Pantone or PMS colors can be exactly duplicated with digital CMYK four color printing. Variations may occur from
digital proof to hard copy or �nal printed product. We will do our best to match any speci�c color requests. If speci�c
Pantone colors need to be printed please notify us ahead of time so we can do our best to print proofs and/or arrange
for possible di�erent printing methods. Additional charges may apply. 

67990 E. Palm Canyon Drive
Cathedral City, CA 92234

Ul Approval Components Consisting Of Low Voltage(12v)
LED Modules, With Minimum Light Output Of 120 Lumens/ft.

Lit Channel Letters
(Front Illuminated)

PLEX FACED CHANNEL LETTERS WITH LED ILLUMINATION

SECTION
SIGN TO BE UL APPROVED AND BEAR UL LABEL

5" DP.
RETURNS

.050" THK. PRE-FABRICATED
ALUMINUM CHANNEL 
RETURNS WITH PAINTED 
FINISH

.080" THK. ALUMINUM BACKS

GROUND WIRE

LOW VOLTAGE LED MODULES

3/4" JEWELITE TRIM CAP 
EDGES WITH RETAINING 
SCREWS
1/8" THK. PLEX FACES WITH 
FIRST-SURFACE APPLIED 
TRANSLUCENT VINYL 
OVERLAYS

1/4" DRAIN HOLE WITH LIGHT
BAFFLE

STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING
SCREWS (AS PER WALL 
CONSTRUCTION)

BUILDING WALL

RIGID METALLIC 
CONDUIT (SEAL ALL
WALL PENETRATIONS)

1/2" FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT

LOW VOLTAGE
TRANSFORMER
HOUSING

DISCONNECT
SWITCH

JUNCTION BOX
VOLTAGE IN 120v

TO ELECTRICAL
J-BOX

15”

30”

7.7”

107”

White acrylic faces

White acrylic faces

Black returns Trnaslucent vinyl overlay

Trnaslucent vinyl overlay
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